

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Adam T. Klein
Ossai Miazad
Lewis Steel
Cheryl-Lyn Bentley
Christopher McNerney
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10017

**NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.**

Sherrilyn Ifill
Samuel Spital
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006

Coty Montag*
1444 I Street NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

**Pro hac vice* motion forthcoming

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CARNELLA TIMES and ERVING SMITH,	:
on behalf of themselves and all others	:
similarly situated, and	:
THE FORTUNE SOCIETY, INC.,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
-against-	:
	:
TARGET CORPORATION,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
	:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS,
APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, AND
APPROVAL OF PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Target’s Criminal History Screening Process..... 2

II. EEOC Filing..... 4

III. Investigation and Settlement Negotiations 5

SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 6

I. The Proposed Settlement 6

A. Programmatic Relief..... 7

B. Priority Hiring/Interviewing for Non-Exempt Jobs at Target Stores or Monetary Relief 8

C. Pipeline Project Supporting Re-Entry of Individuals with Criminal History Records 9

II. Class Members..... 10

III. Release 11

IV. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Service Awards 11

V. Settlement Administrator 11

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT PROCEDURE 12

ARGUMENT 12

I. Preliminary Approval of the Class Action Settlement is Appropriate..... 12

A. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (Grinnell Factor 1)..... 14

B. The Court Cannot Assess the Reaction of the Class Until After Notice Issues (Grinnell Factor 2) 15

C. The Parties Have Completed Sufficient Discovery to Evaluate the Claims and Defenses (Grinnell Factor 3)..... 16

D. The Risk of Establishing Liability and Damages for the Class Through Trial Favor Approval (Grinnell Factors 4 and 5)..... 17

E. The Risk of Obtaining Class Certification (Grinnell Factor 6)..... 18

- F. The Settlement Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (Grinnell Factors 8 and 9)..... 18
- II. Conditional Certification of the Class is Appropriate..... 19
 - A. Numerosity..... 20
 - B. Commonality..... 20
 - C. Typicality 21
 - D. Adequacy of the Plaintiffs and Their Counsel..... 21
 - E. Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 23
 - 1. Common Questions Predominate 23
 - 2. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism 24
- III. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed as Class Counsel..... 25
- IV. The Notice and Award Distribution Process are Appropriate 26
- CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	23, 24
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res., Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 5595, 2012 WL 1656920 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2012).....	25
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07 Civ. 8623, 04 Civ. 4488, 06 Civ. 5672, 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	13
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Dziennik v. Sealift, Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4659, 2007 WL 1580080 (E.D.N.Y. May 29, 2007).....	22
<i>Easterling v. Conn. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 826, 2011 WL 5864829 (D. Conn. Nov. 22, 2011).....	24
<i>Easterling v. Conn., Dep’t of Correction</i> , 265 F.R.D. 45 (D. Conn. 2010).....	22
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	13, 21, 24
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	20
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , No. 05 Civ. 3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	18
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968).....	24
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	15, 16

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 16

In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.,
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 21

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 Civ.10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 14

In re Ira Haupt & Co.,
304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969)..... 17

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 12

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.R.,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 13

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 23, 25

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 16

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)..... 17

Katz v. ABP Corp.,
No. 12 Civ. 4173, 2014 WL 4966052 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014)..... 17

Little v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
249 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 22

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 20, 21

Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 16, 22

Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.,
67 F.3d 1072 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 12, 20

McBean v. City of New York,
228 F.R.D. 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 23

Penney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 21

Reade-Alvarez v. Eltman, Eltman & Cooper, P.C.,
237 F.R.D. 26 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 20

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 6451, 2010 WL 5508296 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010)..... 26

Robidoux v. Celani,
987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 21

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp., Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 18

Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01 Civ. 11814, 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)..... 19

Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
Nos. 04 Civ. 3316, 08 Civ. 8531, 08 Civ. 9627,
2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010) 13

Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys. of N.Y.,
No. 05 Civ. 5237, 2007 WL 2872455 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007)..... 21

Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 23

United States v. City of New York,
276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 12, 13

Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 1143, 2011 WL 754862 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011)..... 14

Wright v. Stern,
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 22

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....1, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions*, §§ 11.22 (4th ed.
2002)12

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.632 (2004)..... 13

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth, § 21.634 (2004).....	13
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 (1995).....	13
